synergies. The pro forma financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of CBOE Holdings and Bats, as adjusted for the
pro forma effect of the Acquisition and the related financing transactions using a combination of the senior unsecured term facility and the
bridge facility. The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the accompanying
notes of CBOE Holdings included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016 and its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, each of which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. See
"Where You Can Find More Information." The pro forma financial statements should also be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the accompanying notes of Bats for the same periods, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-25

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

51

Table of Contents

 CBOE Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2016
(in thousands)

CBOE
Holdings
(actual)

Bats
(actual)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note
Reference
(Note 4)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 72,759 $ 69,097 $ 80,086 A $ 221,942
Restricted cash 1,800 1,800
Financial investments 500 500
Accounts receivable, net 61,112 135,638 196,750
Marketing fee receivable 7,172 � 7,172
Income taxes receivable 52,190 � 10,024 B 62,214
Other prepaid expenses 8,495 6,630 15,125
Deferred financing costs 4,718 (4,718) C �
Other current assets 137 2,109 2,246

Total current assets 206,583 215,774 85,392 507,749

Investments 73,469 11,123 500 D 85,092
Land 4,914 � 4,914
Property and equipment, net 59,911 25,146 85,057
Goodwill 26,468 727,221 (727,221) E 1,484,013

1,457,545 F

Other Assets:
Intangibles 9,094 218,224 2,986,776 E, G 3,214,094
Deferred income taxes 11,231 11,231
Software work in progress 24,953 � 24,953
Data processing and other assets 35,950 9,026 44,976

Total other 69,997 238,481 2,986,776 3,295,254

Total assets $ 441,342 $ 1,217,745 $ 3,802,992 $ 5,462,079

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 66,421 $ 83,319 $ 36,803 B $ 186,543
Section 31 fees payable 25,141 25,141
Marketing fee payable 7,646 � 7,646
Deferred revenue and other 7,010 � 7,010
Post-retirement benefit obligations�current 27 � 27
Current portion of debt 4,123 637,909 A, C 642,032
Contingent consideration � 6,552 6,552
Income tax payable 18 � 18

Total current liabilities 81,122 119,135 674,712 874,969

Post-retirement benefit obligations�long-term 1,922 � 1,922
Long-term debt 595,151 399,674 H 994,825
Contingent � 54,448 54,448
Income tax liability 47,667 11,365 59,032
Other long-term 2,713 2,723 5,436

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

52

Deferred income taxes 5,753 161 903,822 I 909,736

Total long-term liabilities 58,055 663,848 1,303,496 2,025,399

Commitments � � � �

Total liabilities 139,177 782,983 1,978,208 2,900,368

Redeemable noncontrolling 12,600 � 12,600
Total stockholders' equity 289,565 434,762 1,824,784 J 2,549,111

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 441,342 $ 1,217,745 $ 3,802,992 $ 5,462,079

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements

S-26

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

53

Table of Contents

 CBOE Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)

CBOE
Holdings
(actual)

Bats
(actual)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note
Reference
(Note 5)

Re-classifications
(Note 6)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues:
Transaction fees $ 347,863 $ 1,011,155 $ � $ � $ 1,359,018
Access fees 39,447 39,447
Exchange services and other fees 34,263 74,236 108,499
Market data fees 24,363 110,155 134,518
Regulatory fees 27,436 222,790 250,226
Other revenue 8,494 8,494

Total revenue 481,866 1,418,336 � � 1,900,202

Cost of revenue:
Liquidity payments 832,446 832,446
Section 31 fees 222,790 222,790
Routing and clearing 32,808 � 32,808
Other (120) (120)

Total cost of revenue � 1,087,924 � � 1,087,924

Revenues less cost of revenues 481,866 330,412 � � 812,278
Operating Expenses:
Compensation and benefits 83,980 68,686 152,666
Depreciation and amortization 34,311 31,309 32,028 K 97,648
Technology support services 16,944 13,479 3,908 34,331
Professional fees and outside services 49,758 10,439 (12,136) L 12,930 60,991
Royalty fees 57,849 � 57,849
Order routing 557 � 557
Travel and promotional 7,616 � 4,797 12,413
Facilities 4,268 2,086 1,111 7,465
Regulatory costs � 8,644 � (8,644) �
Change in fair value of contingent consideration
liability to related party � 2,152 � (2,152) �
General and administrative � 17,813 � (17,813) �
Other expenses 3,485 � 5,863 9,348

Total operating expenses 258,768 154,608 19,892 � 433,268

Operating Income 223,098 175,804 (19,892) 379,010
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest and other borrowing costs (232) (29,798) (15,066) M (45,096)
Loss on extinguishment of debt � (17,565) (17,565)
Net income from investments 830 1,211 2,041
Investment and other income 7,921 199 8,120

Total non-operating income (expense) 8,519 (45,953) (15,066) (52,500)

Income before income taxes 231,617 129,851 (34,958) 326,510
Income tax provision 91,059 53,343 (8,972) N 135,430

Net income 140,558 76,508 (25,986) 191,080
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 792 � 792

Net income excluding noncontrolling interests 141,350 76,508 (25,986) 191,872

(792) (792)

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

54

Change in redemption value of non-controlling
interest
Net income allocated to participating securities (584) (584)

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 139,974 $ 76,508 $ (25,986) $ � $ 190,496

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.72 $ 0.81 $ 1.69
Diluted $ 1.72 $ 0.79 $ 1.69
Weighted average number of shares
Basic 81,481 94,800 (64,455) O 111,826
Diluted 81,481 96,400 (65,542) O 112,339

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements

S-27

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

55

Table of Contents

 CBOE Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

CBOE
Holdings
(actual)

Bats
(actual)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note
Reference
(Note 5)

Re-classifications
(Note 6)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Transaction fees $ 456,016 $ 1,290,234 $ � $ � $ 1,746,250
Access fees 53,295 � 53,295
Exchange services and other fees 42,209 81,819 124,028
Market data fees 30,034 130,880 160,914
Regulatory fees 33,489 275,747 309,236
Other revenue 19,502 19,502

Total revenue 634,545 1,778,680 � � 2,413,225

Cost of revenue:
Liquidity payments 1,070,686 1,070,686
Section 31 fees 275,747 275,747
Routing and clearing 47,737 47,737

Total cost of revenue � 1,394,170 � � 1,394,170

Revenues less cost of revenues 634,545 384,510 � � 1,019,055
Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits 105,925 79,826 185,751
Depreciation and amortization 46,274 40,751 43,112 K 130,137
Technology support services 20,662 27,187 11,792 59,641
Professional fees and outside services 50,060 11,122 14,462 75,644
Royalty fees 70,574 � 70,574
Order routing 2,293 � 2,293
Travel and promotional 8,982 � 5,328 14,310
Facilities 4,998 3,030 1,773 9,801
Regulatory costs � 11,138 � (11,138) �
Change in fair value of contingent consideration
liability to related party � 2,800 � (2,800) �
General and administrative � 26,220 � (26,220) �
Other expenses 4,849 � 6,803 11,652

Total operating expenses 314,617 202,074 43,112 � 559,803

Operating income 319,928 182,436 (43,112) 459,252
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest and other borrowing costs (43) (46,593) (14,899) M (61,535)
Net income from investments 447 1,186 1,633
Investment and other income 3,692 1,703 5,395

4,096 (43,704) (14,899) (54,507)

Income before income taxes 324,024 138,732 (58,011) 404,745
Income tax provision 119,001 56,506 (21,305) N 154,202

Net income 205,023 82,226 (36,706) 250,543
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests � � �

Net income excluding noncontrolling interests 205,023 82,226 (36,706) 250,543
Net income allocated to participating securities (898) (898)

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

56

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 204,125 $ 82,226 $ (36,706) $ � $ 249,645

Earnings per share
Basic $ 2.46 $ 0.87 $ 2.20
Diluted $ 2.46 $ 0.87 $ 2.20
Weighted average number of shares
Basic 83,081 94,575 (64,302) O 113,354
Diluted 83,081 94,986 (64,580) O 113,487

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements

S-28

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 424B2

57

Table of Contents

1.   Description of Transaction

   On September 25, 2016, CBOE Holdings announced that it had entered into the Merger Agreement, providing, among other things,
that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, a wholly owned subsidiary of CBOE Holdings will merge
with and into Bats, with Bats surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of CBOE Holdings (the "merger"). The Merger Agreement also provides